
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents firstPutting our residents first

Putting our residents first

Licensing 
Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2019

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting and observe the 
public business discussed.

To all Members of the 
Committee:

Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Simon Arnold
Janet Gardner
Patricia Jackson
Allan Kauffman
Eddie Lavery
Brian Stead
John Oswell

Published: 
Tuesday, 2 July 2019

You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart 
phone camera and scan the code below:

Contact:
Mark Braddock
Tel: 01895 250470
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019 1 - 6

4 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2019 7 - 8

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private

Part 1 - Members, Press and Public

6 Presentation from the Council's Noise Team

7 Statement of Gambling Policy consultation (following Cabinet 
approval to consult)

9 - 68

8 Gambling Operator Practices and Local Gambling Update 69 - 118

9 Licensing Act Training for Members (verbal update)

10 Committee Forward Planner 119 - 122



Part 2 - Private and Not for Publication

11 Ratification of past Sub-Committee Minutes 123 - 162

The report listed above in Part 2 is not made public because it contains exempt information 
under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as 
amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it.

12 Any items the Chairman agrees as urgent and relevant



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 8 January 2019
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Members Present: 
Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Simon Arnold
Janet Gardner
Patricia Jackson
Allan Kauffman
Eddie Lavery
Brian Stead
John Oswell

In attendance:
PC Daragh Smith, Metropolitan Police Service
PC Emly Mitchell, Metropolitan Police Service
Various Metropolitan Police Officers
Mrs Sue Murphy, ARCH
Mark Braddock, Democratic Services
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Services Manager
Lois King, Principal Licensing Officer
Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing Officer
Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

All Members were present.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

No interests were declared by Members present.

17. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record.

18. TO CONFIRM THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE HELD IN 
PUBLIC AND ANY IN PART 2 WILL BE HELD IN PRIVATE

Reports to be considered in public and private were agreed as set out on the agenda 
for the meeting.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

19. PRESENTATION ON LOCAL ALCOHOL ADDICTION SUPPORT SERVICES 
FROM ARCH

The Committee received a presentation from Sue Murphy, Sector Manager for 
ARCH (Addiction Recovery Community Hillingdon). Mrs Murphy outlined the role of 
the service supporting residents with alcohol addiction issues. This included: 

 Insights into those admitted to Accident and Emergency and how the service 
worked closely with hospitals. It was noted general trends showed that the 
number of under 18s admitted with alcohol related issues was lower than the 
[...]
 
1 failed a second time which the Police would consider for further investigation. The 

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

Police commented that this was the first operation of its kind in London, targeting all 
premises in a borough.

Members congratulated the Police and Trading Standards, but noted that despite the 
success, there were still a minimum of 12% of premises potentially selling alcohol to 
under-age children. The Committee noted that larger establishments, such as 
supermarkets, had not been visited as part of the operation, with the Police stating 
that this was in part due to their higher level of staff training and checks. However, 
Members sought a reassurance that larger premises would not be overlooked going 
forward.

21. LICENSED RETAIL TRAINING & QUALIFICATIONS

The Licensing Services Manager presented a report to the Committee on the 
different levels of training courses and qualifications available for the Licensed Retail 
and the Hospitality sector. Members noted that the minimum legal requirement to be 
specified as a Designated Premises Supervisor on a Premises Licence, was the 
Level 2 Award for Personal Licence Holders.

Members appreciated the information, in particular for use at Licensing Sub-
Committee hearings, in order to better understand the level of skill and knowledge 
operators should have.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the information and request the full training booklet 
be circulated to Licensing Committee Members.

22. AIRSIDE ALCOHOL LICENSING AT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS

The Legal Advisor updated the Committee on HM Government’s consultation in 
relation to airside alcohol licensing at international airports in England and Wales. 
The Police present informed Members that they had worked closely with Heathrow 
Airport Limited both land and airside and had introduced a yellow card system for 
venues that failed to meet the required standards. Members appreciated that it was 
difficult at this time to ascertain the extent of any issues at the airport. However, give 
the possibility of implications for the Council with Heathrow Airport in its boundary, it 
was agreed that the Licensing Services Manager should ensure the Council 
responds to the consultation via the relevant Cabinet Member.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the report and request the Licensing Services 
Manager liaises with the Cabinet Member regarding the Council responding to 
the consultation.

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

23. LEGISLATIVE AND INDUSTRY UPDATE

The Legal Advisor updated the Committee on a recent licensing appeal considered 
by the High Court regarding the London Borough of Lambeth’s decision to revoke 
the Premises Licence of a 24-hour convenience store. It was noted that the applicant 
appealed the decision and the Magistrates Court upheld the appeal and ordered the 
London Borough of Lambeth to pay legal costs. Subsequently, the London Borough 
of Lambeth appealed the decision to the High Court, where the High Court upheld 
Lambeth's appeal. 

The Legal Advisor informed Members that the decision provided confirmation that a 
Magistrates Court, when hearing a licensing appeal, should not substitute its view for 
that of a local authority unless it is clearly satisfied that the original decision was 
wrong and that they should have sufficient reasons to justify its decision.

Members welcomed the judgement. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the report.

24. COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER

The Committee looked ahead at planned business and suggested the following 
topics for future meetings:

 Shisha in the Borough: an update and;
 Wider licensing activities undertaken by the Council.

The Senior Democratic Services Manager noted that the Committee should ensure 
future topics raised fall under the Committee’s specific licensing responsibilities. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the updated Forward Planner.

25. RATIFICATION OF PAST SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Committee agreed to update the usual report presented on this item to include a 
commentary on each application in order to provide a useful summary and salient 
points for wider Member knowledge or consideration. Subject to a minor change, the 
Committee noted the decisions and agreed the minutes of previous Licensing Sub-
Committee hearings as correct records.

RESOLVED: 

Subject to a change in the minutes to state that Councillor Lynne Allen 
disagreed with the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision on 8 November 2018, 
the Committee, with the agreement of Members present at the following Sub-
Committees that they are a correct record, ratified the following minutes:

Page 4



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

a) Licensing Sub-Committee 11 July 2018 at 10am (Part 1)
b) Licensing Sub-Committee 11 July 2018 at 2pm (Part 1)
c) Licensing Sub-Committee 24 July 2018 at 10am (Part 1)
d) Licensing Sub-Committee 24 July 2018 at 2pm (Part 1)
e) Licensing Sub-Committee 2 August 2018 (adjourned) and 

reconvened 24 September 2018 at 2pm (Part 1 and Part 2)
f) Licensing Sub-Committee 2 August 2018 at 2pm (Part 1)
g) Licensing Sub-Committee 13 August 2018 (Part 1)
h) Licensing Sub-Committee 8 November 2018 (Part 1)

This item was considered privately in Part II as it contained restricted minutes for approval, which 
included information revealing the identify of individuals and information relating to action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. That the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government [Access to 
Information] Act 1985 as amended).

26. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES AS URGENT AND RELEVANT

No additional items were considered by the Committee.

The meeting closed at 11:25am

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Licensing Committee
Thursday, 9 May 2019
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Members Present: 
Councillors Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Simon Arnold
Allan Kauffman
Eddie Lavery
Carol Melvin
John Oswell
Brian Stead

Apologies: 
Janet Gardner

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Chamdal be elected as Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year.

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Barnes be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 11 July 2019

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY CONSULTATION

Committee name Licensing Committee

Officer reporting Stephanie Waterford, Residents Services

Papers with report Appendix A - Overview of proposed policy changes
Appendix B - Draft 2019 Gambling Policy

Ward All

HEADLINES

This report is to consult with and invite comments from the Licensing Committee on the updated 
draft Statement of Gambling Policy (policy framework) out for consultation.
 
This Policy is deemed as 'Policy Framework' under the Council's constitution and so requires 
approval by full Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee considers the revisions to the Statement of Gambling Policy and 
offers comments to be considered by Cabinet at the end of the consultation period.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Council is required to review its licensing policies at regular intervals to ensure that it is 
carrying out licensing functions in accordance with current legislation. During this review, 
consideration has been given to how changes might improve the way in which services are 
[...]
orities, 
with inspection rights under the Act.

5.17 In deciding whether a premises licence can be granted where there are 
construction works, at existing premises, the Council will determine applications 
on their merits, applying a two-stage consideration process:

 First, whether the premises ought to be permitted to be used for gambling.
 Second, whether appropriate conditions can be put in place to cater for 

that situation. 

5.18 Applicants should note that the Council is entitled to decide that it is appropriate 
to grant a licence subject to conditions, but it is not obliged to grant such a 
licence.

Location

5.19 The Gambling Commission Guidance stipulates that demand issues cannot be 
considered in relation to the location of premises but that considerations made in 
terms of the licensing objectives can.

5.20 In accordance with the Gambling Commission’s Guidance for Local Authorities, 
this Licensing Authority will pay particular attention to the protection of children 
and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling, as well as 
issues of crime and disorder.

5.21 This authority has not adopted any specific policy in relation to areas where 
gambling premises should not be located. Should any such policy be decided 
upon, this policy statement will be updated accordingly. It should be noted that 
any such future policy will not preclude any application being made with the onus 
upon the applicant showing how any potential concerns can be overcome. 

5.22 Each case will be decided on its merits and will depend, to a large extent, on the 
type of gambling that it is proposed will be offered on the premises.

5.23 If an applicant can demonstrate appropriate measures to overcome concerns, 
that will be taken into account by the Council.

Conditions

5.24 Any conditions attached to licences will be proportionate and will be:

i) Relevant to the need to make the proposed building suitable as a 
gambling facility.

Page 39



Appendix B
[...]
utomatic entitlement for 2 gaming 
machine notifications X

Page 67



Appendix B

Policy page 52

Annex A 

Clarification added by full Council on 7 September 2017 with respect to ward 
councillors making representations:

Where a Ward Councillor makes representations upon an application within their 
ward, in writing, to the Head of Administrative, licensing, Technical and Business 
Services within the appropriate statutory period of consultation for the application, 
that application shall be submitted to the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
determination. The Ward Councillor must include in their representations the 
reasons why they wish the application to be determined by the Sub-Committee.

Page 68



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 11 July 2019

GAMBLING OPERATOR PRACTICES AND LOCAL UPDATE

Committee Licensing Committee

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford, Residents Services

Papers with report Appendix 1 - Hayes Bet Watch information
Appendix 2 - Training Materials for Staff working in Betting Shops

Ward(s) affected All

HEADLINE

The Committee have previously requested information concerning current practices with 
Betting Shops to protect underage and vulnerable persons and also examples of training 
materials used to train staff working in Betting Shops. This report also updates Members on 
the number of betting shops in the Borough over the last few years. 

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee note the information and provide any comments to officers.

INFORMATION

Hayes Bet Watch

Hayes Bet Watch was formed in 2017 in order to deal with issues taking place in the Betting 
Shops located in the Hayes Town Centre area. The scheme operates well and provides 
members with a forum to share information and intelligence. Meetings are supported and 
attended by the Police and Council Licensing Officers. Appendix 1 details the Banning 
Scheme currently in force by Hayes Bet Watch Members. 

Betting Shop Training Materials

Examples of training materials provided to staff working in Betting Shops are provided at 
Appendix 2. These materials highlight the training given to deal with vulnerable and 
underage persons and self exclusion and exclusion policies.

Betting Shop Statistics - Hillingdon

Number of Betting Shops in 2016 53
Number of Betting Shops in 2017 53
Number of Betting Shops in 2018 52

Implications on related Council policies

None at this stage.

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 11 July 2019

Legal implications

None at this stage.

Financial Implications

None at this stage.

Background Papers

NIL

Page 70



HAYES TOWN BETWATCH – BANNING PROCEDURE

Individual To 
Be 

Banned

Notice added to 
database and copy 
sent to Betwatch

Members

Staff able to issue
Ban?

Ban issued by 
staff

Persons details
known? Police assistance required?

Notification passed to 
security manager to review

Identified?

Police to escalate and assist

Notification sent to police
with request for assistance

Notification sent to Police 
to assist with identification

YES

YES

YES

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

Complete notification and send to 
security manager to assess

Complete notification and send to 
security manager

Notification sent to 
Police.

Ban issued by police

P
age 71



 
 

 

You will be banned for the following reasons: 
 

• Rudeness or incivility towards staff members. 
 
• Showing/using violence and/or aggression towards staff 

members. 
 

• Being verbally abusive to any person or behaving in a way 
which causes or is likley to cause harassment, alarm or 
distress to another person. 

 
• Damaging property belonging to the business premise 

 
• Drinking alcohol or consuming intoxicating substances while 

on the premise. 
 

• Being (suspected) drunk or under the influence of controlled 
drugs and/or other psychoactive substances. 

 
• Being (suspected) concerned in the supply of controlled 

substances. 
 

• If suspected of having a gambling addiction (for patron
[...]
gainst you.

Communicate the number of incidents you dealt with to the duty manager taking over your shift.

Be aware of any ongoing issues or recent incidents which occurred in shops you work in.

Be able to deal with compliance reporting related enquiries. If you have a GC Officer asking 
questions about your reporting ensure you can talk them through it. Every duty manager should be 
able to discuss the shops compliance reporting and every team member should be able to explain 
the reporting processes.

4 - Protecting Children and the Vulnerable.indd   55 30/03/2016   10:45

Page 102



PROTECTING CHILDREN AND THE VULNERABLE 56

GAMBLING COMMISSION MANUAL.

Think 21
Did you guess the ages correctly?

IF IN DOUBT, ASK FOR ID

Age: 16

Age: 15

Age: 25

Age: 31

Age: 16

Age: 17

Age: 29

Age: 18

Age: 19

Age: 16

Age: 29

Age: 24

4 - Protecting Children and the Vulnerable.indd   56 30/03/2016   10:45

Page 103



P
age 104



P
age 105



P
age 106



P
age 107



P
age 108



P
age 109



P
age 110



P
age 111



Page 112



P
age 113



P
age 114



Page 115



P
age 116



P
age 117



P
age 118



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 11 July 2019

COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER 2019/20

Committee Licensing Committee

Officer Contact Mark Braddock - Democratic Services

Ward(s) affected N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
 
That the Committee note the Forward Planner and suggest any alterations or additional 
topics or business items.

Proposed Agenda / Reports Lead 
Officer

Presentation:  

Presentation from the Noise Team

 

Policies 

Statement of Gambling Policy consultation SW

Informatives:

 Gambling operator practices and local update
 Training refresh

SW

Thursday 11 
July
2019 
 
10am
Committee Room 6

Business Review:

 Meeting Forward Planner
 Ratification of past Sub-Committee Minutes

MB
MB

Proposed Agenda / Reports Lead 
Officer

Monday 14 
October 
2019 *
 
10am
Committee Room 6

Presentation:  

TBC 

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 10



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 11 July 2019

Policies 

 TBC
 

Informatives:

 Legislative and Industry Update NC/GE

Business Review:

 Meeting Forward Planner
 Ratification of past Sub-Committee Minutes

MB
MB

*Note: Members may wish for the 14 October meeting to be used alternatively for a 
morning Licensing Act training refresh

Proposed Agenda / Reports Lead 
Officer

Presentation:  

TBC 

 

Policies 

 TBC
 

Informatives:

 Legislative and Industry Update NC/GE

Tuesday 14 
January 2020
 
10am
Committee Room 6

Business Review:

 Meeting Forward Planner
 Ratification of past Sub-Committee Minutes

MB
MB

Page 120



Classification: Public
Licensing Committee: 11 July 2019

Proposed Agenda / Reports Lead 
Officer

Presentation:  

TBC 

 

Policies 

 TBC
 

Informatives:

 Legislative and Industry Update NC/GE

Thursday 9 April 
2020
 
10am
Committee Room 6

Business Review:

 Meeting Forward Planner
 Ratification of past Sub-Committee 

Minutes

MB
MB

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 11STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019
	Minutes

	4 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2019
	7 Statement of Gambling Policy consultation (following Cabinet approval to consult)
	Appendix A - overview of policy changes
	Appendix B - Draft 2019 Gambling Policy

	8 Gambling Operator Practices and Local Gambling Update
	Appendix 1 - Hayes Bet Watch Scheme
	Bet Watch Banning Process
	Reasons for ban (1)

	Appendix 2 - Training Guide for Gambling Operators
	Training Materials 1
	Training Materials 2


	10 Committee Forward Planner
	11 Ratification of past Sub-Committee Minutes
	22 January 2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	4 February 2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	21 February 2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	4 March 2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	16 April 2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	16 April 2019 Licensing Sub-Committee (restricted minutes)




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Licensing Committee
Thursday, 11 July 2019
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Members Present: 
Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Simon Arnold
Janet Gardner
Allan Kauffman
Carol Melvin
Brian Stead

Officers Present: 
Adam Stitson, ASBET
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing
Mark Braddock, Democratic Services
Glen Egan, Legal Services
PC Butler, Metropolitan Police

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Oswell and Councillor Lavery.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

No interests were declared by Members present.

5. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JANUARY 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.

6. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MAY 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

7. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE

It was confirmed business would take place in public and private as set out on the 
agenda.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

8. PRESENTATION FROM THE COUNCIL'S NOISE TEAM

The Committee received a presentation from Mr Stitson, the Council’s Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team Leader in relation to the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective and more specifically noise matters in relation to licensed premises. Mr 
Stitson outlined:

 The process behind noise control enforcement;
 How the Out of Hours Noise Team worked at night and the early hours 

monitoring noise and visiting affected properties and licenced premises;
 How officers witnessed any loud music or noise and determined whether it 

exceeded the statutory level that would prevent residents, for example, 
sleeping or watching television;

 How persistent noise could result in a Noise Abatement Notice being served 
by officers and a resultant breach of Notice prosecuted in a Magistrates 
Court;

 How the Noise Team monitored activity based on intelligence and where 
there was anti-social behaviour and rowdy noise from patrons leaving 
licenced premises, how they worked with the Police in respect of any public 
order offences.

Where there were serious breaches, Mr Stitson outlined measures that the Noise 
Team could advise the Licensing Sub-Committee to review, including restricting 
opening hours, no admittance outside in beer gardens after a certain time, no 
admittance to the premises after a certain time, staggered exits and signs placed 
outside to encourage patrons to respect neighbours. 

Councillors on the Committee welcomed the overview by Mr Stitson and sought 
clarification on the following points:

 Whether the Council logged all noise nuisance reports from residents, which 
Mr Stitson confirmed did take place.

 What the staffing arrangements were in place for the Out of Hours Noise 
Team, which Mr Stitson confirmed as 2 officers on any night. It was also 
noted that there were on average about 20 calls on a Saturday night from 
residents about noise.

 How visits were prioritised, which Mr Stitson confirmed would be based on 
those premises where there would likely be a breach of an existing Noise 
Abatement Notice served and also the number of reports from residents about 
a particular venue.

 Whether technical equipment was used to measure noise heard from inside 
residents’ homes, to which Mr Stitson confirmed that there was no equipment 
used and that any determination of noise would be based upon common 
sense from the two noise officers present.

 How the use of signs outside licenced premises worked well to encourage 
patrons leaving to respect neighbours.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

The Council’s Licensing Services Manager outlined the proactive approach taken by 
her team along with the Noise Team, Police and licenced premises operators to 
secure improvements to venues in terms of sound reduction.

9. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY CONSULTATION (FOLLOWING CABINET 
APPROVAL TO CONSULT)

The Committee reviewed the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy, following 
approval by the Cabinet to consult on an updated version.

Members noted that the changes were minor and mainly reflected updated 
legislation. A discussion took place on one aspect within the Policy in relation to 
Gambling airside at Heathrow Airport which was outside the remit of the Licensing 
Act or control of the Council and Members considered that this current loophole 
should be closed by HM Government.

On a related matter, PC Butler from the Metropolitan Police updated Members on 
work at Heathrow Airport in relation to alcohol licensing.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the revisions to the Statement of Gambling Policy.

10. GAMBLING OPERATOR PRACTICES AND LOCAL GAMBLING UPDATE

The Committee received information concerning current practices with Betting Shops 
to protect underage and vulnerable persons and also examples of training materials 
used to train staff working in Betting Shops. 

PC Butler from the Metropolitan Police updated Members on the Hayes Bet Watch 
Scheme, which was formed in 2017 in order to deal with issues taking place in the 
Betting Shops located in the Hayes Town Centre area. It was noted that the scheme 
operated well and provided a forum to share information and intelligence. Members 
welcomed the significant reduction in anti-social behaviour and crime since the 
scheme had started.

Members discussed the self-exclusion procedures in place and liaison with local faith 
groups which could assist the Police in intelligence. The Committee requested 
details at their April 2020 meeting of the latest number of betting shops in the 
Borough.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the information and request details at 
the April 2020 meeting of the latest number of betting shops in the Borough.

11. LICENSING ACT TRAINING FOR MEMBERS (VERBAL UPDATE)

Members agreed to hold a training session on the Licensing Act with role play 
exercises, in lieu of the October meeting.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

RESOLVED: That the October Licensing Committee meeting be cancelled and 
a training session be held in lieu.

12. COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER

The Committee looked ahead at planned business.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Forward Planner.

13. RATIFICATION OF PAST SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Committee welcomed the additional summary provided to the minutes; 
Members noted the decisions and agreed the minutes of previous Licensing Sub-
Committee hearings as correct records.

Members also requested that the Part 2 decision summary and minutes be bound 
separately so Members could use them more easily for future reference.

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee, with the agreement of Members present at the following 
Sub-Committees that they are a correct record, ratify the minutes of the 
following meetings: 22 January 2019, 4 February 2019, 21 February 2019, 4 
March 2019 and 16 April 2019.

This item was considered privately in Part II as it contained restricted minutes for approval, which 
included information revealing the identify of individuals and information relating to action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. That the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government [Access to 
Information] Act 1985 as amended).

14. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES AS URGENT AND RELEVANT

The Chairman updated Members on Guidance issued in April 2018 which removed 
the Police from being the only body that could request a review of licenced premises 
under the licensing objective of crime and disorder, and that such review and 
representations could now be made by any person, noting that the Sub-Committee 
would need to weigh any such matter appropriately.

The meeting closed at 11:25am


